[Accept and Expend Grant - San Francisco Youth Back on Treatment to Recovery Through Accountability, Collaboration, and Knowledge - \$250,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$250,000 from U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, to participate in a program, entitled "San Francisco Youth Back on Treatment to Recovery through Accountability, Collaboration, and Knowledge," for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2015; and waiving indirect costs.

WHEREAS, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance has agreed to fund Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$250,000 for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, As a condition of receiving the grant funds, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance requires the City to enter into an agreement (Agreement), a copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 131212; which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; and

WHEREAS, The grant requires matching funds in the amount of \$62,500 from the San Francisco Department of Public Health General Fund; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project is to develop a shared response to juvenile substance use, cross-training and coaching to build core knowledge and skills, and the implementation of best practices in integrated care to serve a total of 130 juveniles with serious risks and co-occurring mental health and substance use disorders discharged from San Francisco's Juvenile Hall and Log Cabin Ranch; and

WHEREAS, DPH will subcontract with Seneca Family of Agencies, in the total amount of \$174.825; for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Youth Back on Treatment to Recovery through Accountability, Collaboration, and Knowledge does not allow for indirect costs to maximize use of grant funds on direct services; and

WHEREAS. The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED. That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$250,000 from U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED. That DPH is hereby authorized to enter retroactively into a subcontract agreement in the amount of \$174,825 with Seneca Family of Agencies; for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2015; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

//

24 //

// 25

0

RECOMMENDED:

Director of Health

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA

APPROVED:

Office of the Mayor

Office of the Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 13

131212

Date Passed: January 28, 2014

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$250,000 from U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance, to participate in a program, entitled "San Francisco Youth Back on Treatment to Recovery through Accountability, Collaboration, and Knowledge," for the period of October 1, 2013, through September 30, 2015; and waiving indirect costs.

January 22, 2014 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

January 28, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 131212

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/28/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

→ Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

Mayþ

Date Approved